

FROM: Economic Development Agency

SUBJECT: French Valley Airport – Security Gates and Fence Project

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Accept the low bid and award the contract to ASR Constructors, Inc., in the amount of \$1,099,043;
- 2. Authorize the Chairman to sign the contract documents on behalf of the Board; and
- 3. Delegate Change Order authority to the Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA or designee in amounts that are in accordance with Board Policy B-11.

BACKGROUND: On July 21, 2009, the Board authorized the Clerk of the Board to advertise the notice inviting bids for the project. The project will construct new automated security gates and security fencing around the west side of the airport. Completion of the project will considerably enhance safety and further secure aircraft operations at the airport, consistent with Transportation Security Administration (TSA) quidelines and the airport's Master Plan.

(Continued)

Robert Fie	d	
Assistant (ounty Executive Officer/EDA	

	Current F.Y. Total Cost:	\$ 1,099,043	In Current Year Budget:	Yes
FINANCIAL	Current F.Y. Net County Cost:	\$ 0	Budget Adjustment:	No
DATA	Annual Net County Cost:	\$ 0	For Fiscal Year:	09/10

COMPANION ITEM ON BOARD OF DIRECTORS AGENDA: No

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Federal Aviation Administration Airport Improvement
Program (AIP) Grant Funds (95%) and Airport Funds (5%).

Positions To Be Deleted Per A-30
Requires 4/5 Vote

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE

County Executive Office Signature

Jennifer L. Sargent

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Benoit, seconded by Supervisor Tavaglione and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Buster, Tavaglione, Stone, Benoit and Ashley

Navs:

None

Absent:

None

Date:

May 4; 2010

XC:

EDA, Auditor

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 3.27 of 7/21/09

District: 3

Agenda Hymber: 3 2

Kecia Harper-Ihem

Clerk, of the Board

ATTACHMENTS FILED WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD

COUNTY CO

BYRD,

Policy Policy

☐ Consent

Dep't Recomm.:
Per Exec. Ofc.:

Economic Development Agency French Valley Airport – Security Gates and Fence Project April 22, 2010 Page 2

BACKGROUND: (Continued)

The project documents have been reviewed and approved by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) and County Counsel, and are consistent with current guidelines for General Aviation facilities.

On February 18, 2010, six bids were submitted for the Security Gates and Fence Project which consisted of a base bid and a single alternate bid.

Following is a summary of the base bid award:

Contractor	Base Bid	Alternate	Total Bid
ASR Constructors, Inc.	\$1,035,507.00	\$63,536.00	\$1,099,043.00
Lightning Fence Co., Inc.	\$1,161,500.00	\$79,410.00	\$1,240,910.00
Alcorn Fence Company	\$1,231,708.00	\$85,350.00	\$1,317,058.00
Hillcrest Contracting	\$1,299,612.00	\$77,416.00	\$1,377,028.00
WCCR Construction	\$1,345,580.00	\$81,820.00	\$1,427,400.00
APW Construction, Inc.	\$1,524,165.00	\$87,348.00	\$1,611,513.00

Recommendation

Staff recommends that the Board accept the bid of ASR Constructors, Inc., and award the contract in the amount of \$1,099,043. The Federal Aviation Administration has reviewed the foregoing and concurs with staff's recommendations. County Counsel has approved as to form.

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

FRENCH VALLEY AIRPORT

"PERIMETER SECURITY FENCING AND GATE REPLACEMENT PROJECT" COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

CONSTRUCTION OF AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 29 day of MARCH . 20	10
by and between the County of Riverside, organized and existing under and by virtue of the	laws
of the State of California, hereinafter designated the OWNER and ASR CONTRUCTOR	S. DUC
of the City of V. Countrief V. Countrief	,
CONTRACTOR. State of California, hereinafter designated the	
* NUCRESIDE	9
WITNESSETH:	

That the said CONTRACTOR has covenanted and agreed, for and in consideration of the payments made as provided for in the Proposal, PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS, and Contract Documents, to the CONTRACTOR by the said OWNER, and under the penalty expressed in the bond hereto attached, at his proper cost and expense, to do all the work and furnish all materials, tools, labor, and all appliance and appurtenances called for by the Agreement, free from all claims, liens, and charges whatsoever, in the manner and under the conditions hereinafter specified, that are necessary for the construction of "Perimeter Security Fencing and Gate Replacement Project".

The work done and materials and equipment furnished shall be strictly pursuant to and in conformity with the PLANS, PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS, and Contract Documents. The PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS and Contract Documents and DRAWINGS furnished by the CONTRACTOR with his proposal and the additional drawings or prints and other information to be furnished by the Contractor in accordance with the PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS and Contract Documents are made a part of this Agreement when and as approved by the County of Riverside, are intended to be complementary, and all PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS and Contract Documents, PLANS, DRAWINGS, or prints furnished by the Contractor and approved by the County of Riverside shall be complementary therewith. Any work appearing in or upon the one and not mentioned in the others shall be executed according to the true intent and meaning of the said PLANS, PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS, and Contract Documents, DRAWINGS, or prints the same as though the said work were contained and described in all.

The Notice Inviting Bids, Instruction to Bidders, FAA-Required Provisions, Riverside County Provisions, General, and Special Provisions, Proposal, Bid Bond, Payment Bond, Performance Bond, Certificate of Insurance, CONTRACTOR's Affidavit, Technical Provisions, Appendix, Plans, Addenda Nos. Ø, General Wage Decisions, any change orders issued, and any additional or supplemental specifications, notices, instructions, and drawings issued in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents are hereby understood to be a part of this CONTRACT. The Bid Bond is exonerated upon execution of this Agreement, the Payment Bond, Faithful Performance Bond, and the submission of proof of insurance.

It is further covenanted and agreed that the work shall be executed under the direction and supervision of the County of Riverside, California, or properly authorized agents, on whose inspection all work shall be accepted or rejected.

The COUNTY shall have full power to reject or condemn all materials furnished or work performed under this CONTRACT which do not conform to the terms and conditions herein expressed.

To prevent all disputes and litigation, it is further agreed by and between the County of Riverside, California and said CONTRACTOR, that the Aviation Division of the County of Riverside, Economic Development Agency, shall determine all questions in relation to the work and the construction thereof, and it shall in all cases decide all questions may arise relative to the execution of the work under this CONTRACT on the part of the said CONTRACTOR, and its estimates and decisions, in case any questions may arise, shall be a condition precedent to the right of said CONTRACTOR to receive any money or compensation for anything done or furnished under this CONTRACT.

Any violation or breach of the terms of this CONTRACT on the part of CONTRACTOR/ Subcontractor may result in the suspension or termination of this CONTRACT, or such other action which may be necessary to enforce the rights of the parties of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, five (5) identical counterparts of this CONTRACT, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the parties hereinabove named, on the date and year first herein written.

ATTEST:

By DEPUTY	COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA (OWNER) MARION ASHLEY MARION ASHLEY
	Chairman, Board of Supervisors
APPROVED (AS TO FORM): County Counsel WITNESSES: ALTINIC TOMPSON Address: #5230 VILSONST	ASR CONSTRUCTORS, TWO (CONTRACTOR) Title: VKO PROSIDENT (CORPORATE SEAL)
PIUMESIDE, CA 92509	₹
Phone: 45) 779 6580	
Contractor's License No. 615395	-1 251 6 74
Classification and Expiration Date: A B C B	27,C-29,C-51,C-54
8/11	*

CONSTRUCTION LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND

	MARCH 25
THIS CONSTRUCTION LABOR AND MATERIAL In the penal sum of ONE MILLION NINETY NINE THOUSAND FORTY THREE	PAYMENT BOND ("Bond") is dated, 2010 and not not not not could be seen as a contract of the
[which is one hundred percent of the Contract Sparties listed below to ensure the faithful performance and the Bond Telegrate and the Bond Telegrate attached to this page. Any singular reference to Contractor] ("Contractor"), FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY [insertiverside, a political subdivision of the State of considered plural where applicable.	Sum], and is entered into by and between the ance of the Construction Contract listed below. rms and Conditions; paragraphs 1 through 13, ASR CONSTRUCTORS INC. [insert name of the name of Surety] ("Surety"), County of
CONTRACTOR	SURETY:
ASR CONSTRUCTORS INC.	FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY
Name	Name
5230 WILSON STREET	15 MOUNTAIN VIEW ROAD .
Address	Address
RIVERSIDE, CA 92509	WARREN, NJ 07059
City/State/Zip	City/State/Zip
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT	¥
PERIMETER SECURITY FENCING AND AT FRENCH VAL	O GATE REPLACEMENT PROJECT LEY AIRPORT PROJECTAIP 03-06-0338-24
at	n of project]
DATED MARCH 25 , 2010 in the Amoun	t of \$ 1,099,043.00 (the "Penal Sum")
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL : ASR CONSTRUCTORS INC.	SURETY FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY
Company: (Corporate Seal)	Company: (Corporate Seal)
Signature:	Signature: Seri Light
Name and Title Auguston	Name and Title: BROOKE LAFRENZ, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

BOND TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, blind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to Owner and to Claimants, to pay for labor, materials, and equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.
- With respect to Owner, this obligation shall be null and void if Contractor:
 - 2.1 Promptly makes payments, directly or indirectly, for all sums due Claimants; and
 - 2.2 Defends, indemnifies and holds harmless Owner from all claims, demands, liens or suits by any person or entity who furnished labor, materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, provided Owner has promptly notified Contractor and Surety (at the address set forth on the signature page of this Bond) of any claims, demands, liens or suits and tendered defense of such claims, demands, liens or suits to Contractor and Surety, and provided there is no Owner Default.
- 3. With respect to Claimants, this obligation shall be null and void if Contractor promptly makes payment, directly or indirectly through its Subcontractors, for all sums due Claimants. If Contractor or its Subcontractors, however, fall to pay any of the persons named in Section 3181 of the California Civil Code, or amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to Work or labor performed under the Contract, or for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of Contractor or Subcontractors pursuant to Section 13020 of the Unemployment Insurance Code, with respect to such Work and labor, then Surety shall pay for the same, and also, in case suit is brought upon this Bond, a reasonable attorney's fee, to fixed by the court.
- Consistent with the California Mechanic's Lien Law, Civil Code § 3082, et seq., Surety shall have no obligation to Claimants under this Bond unless the Claimant has satisfied all applicable notice requirements.
- 5. Surefy's total obligation shall not exceed the amount of this Bond, and the amount of this Bond shall be credited for any payments made in good falth by Surety under this Bond.
- 6. Amounts due Contractor under the Construction Contract shall be applied first to satisfy claims, if any, under any Construction Performance Bond and second, to satisfy obligations of Contractor and Surety under this Bond.
- Owner shall not be liable for payment of any costs, expenses, or attorney's fees of any Claimant under this Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obligations to make payments to, give notices on behalf of, or otherwise have obligations to Claimants under this Bond.
- 8. Surely hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders, and other obligations. Surety further hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Construction Contract, or to the Work to be performed thereunder, or materials or equipment to be furnished thereunder or the Specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligations under the Bond, and it does hereby waive any requirement of notice or any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Construction Contract or to the Work or to the Specifications or any other changes.

- 9. Suit against Surety on this Bond may be brought by any Claimant, or its assigns, at any time after the Claimant has furnished the last of the labor or materials, or both, but, per Civil Code §3249 must be commenced before the expirations of six months after the period in which stop notices may be filed as provided in Civil Code §3182.
- All notices to Surety or Contractor shall be mailed or delivered (at the address set forth on the signature page of this Bond), and all notices to Owner shall be mailed or delivered as provided in Document 00520 (Agreement). Actual receipt of notice by Surety, Owner or Contractor, however accomplished, shall be sufficient compliance as of the date received at the foregoing addresses.
- 11. This Bond has been furnished to comply with the California Mechanic's Lien Law including, but not limited to, Civil Code§3247 §3248, et sed. Any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory requirements shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirements shall be deemed incorporated herein. The intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.
- 12. Upon request by any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary of this Bond, Contractor shall promptly furnish a copy of this Bond and shall permit a copy to be made.

13. Definitions:

- 13.1 Claimant: An individual or entity having a direct contract with Contractor or with a Subcontractor of Contractor to furnish labor, materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Contract, as further defined in California Civil Code §3181. The intent of this Bond shall be to include without limitation in the terms "labor, materials or equipment" that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service or rental equipment used in the Construction Contract, architectural and engineering services required for performance of the Work of Contractor and Contractor's Subcontractors, and all other items for which a stop notice might be asserted. The term Claimant shall also include the Unemployment Development Department as referred to in Civil Code §3248(b).
- 13.2 Construction Contract: The agreement between Owner and Contractor identified on the signature page of this Bond, including all Contact Documents and changes thereto.
- 13.3 Owner Default: Material failure of Owner, which has neither been remedied nor waived, to pay Contractor as required by the Construction Contract, provided that failure is the cause of the failure of Contractor to pay the Claimants and is sufficient to justify termination of the Construction Contract.

END OF DOCUMENT

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

.

State of California County ofSAN DIEGO	
On MARCH 25, 2010 before me.	GLADYS D. ROGERS, NOTARY PUBLIC
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appearedBROOKE LAFRENZ	Name(s) of Signer(s)
Though the information below is not required by last and could prevent fraudulent removal an	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public Signature of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Title(s):	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Solo Aire., P.O.Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.National Notary.org | Item #5907 | Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827



Chubb Surety

POWER OF **ATTORNEY**

Federal Insurance Company Vigilant Insurance Company **Pacific Indemnity Company**

Attn: Surety Department 15 Mountain View Road Warren, NJ 07059

Know All by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby constitute and Larry Cogdill, Brooke Lafrenz, Gladys Rogers and Michael Thomas of Del Mar, California-

each as their true and lawful Attorney- in- Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (other than bail bonds) given on executed in the course of business, and any Instruments amending or altering the same, and consents to the modification or alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations.

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each executed and attested

March, 2010. these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 22nd day of

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

County of Somerset

SS.

On this 22nd March, 2010 day of

before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Kenneth C. Wendel, to me known to be Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Kenneth C. Wendel, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of the By- Laws of said Companies; and that he signed said Power of Attorney as Assistant Secretary of said Companies by like authority; and that he is acquainted with David B. Norris, Jr., and knows him to be Vice President of said Companies; and that the signature of David B. Norris, Jr., subscribed to said Power of Attorney is in the genuine handwriting of David B. Norris, Jr., and was thereto subscribed by authority of said By-

Laws and in deponent's presence.

Notarial Seal



KATHERINE J. ADELAAR NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY No 2316685 Commission Express July 16, 2014

CERTIFICATION

Extract from the By- Laws of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY:

"All powers of attorney for and on behalf of the Company may and shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by the Chairman or the President or a Vice President or an Assistant Vice President, jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respective designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signature of each of the following officers: Chairman, President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys- in- Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certifled by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached."

I, Kenneth C. Wendel, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that

the foregoing extract of the By- Laws of the Companies is true and correct,

- the Companies are duly licensed and authorized to transact surety business in all 50 of the United States of America and the District of Columbia and are authorized by the U.S. Treasury Department; further, Federal and Vigilant are licensed in Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands, and Federal is licensed in American Samoa, Guam, and each of the Provinces of Canada except Prince Edward Island; and
- (lii) the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Warren, NJ this 25th day of March, 2010







untto le Wens

Notary Public

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO NOTIFY US OF A CLAIM, VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE, OR BY Telephone (908) 903-3493 Fax (908) 903-3656 e-mail: surety@chubb.com

EXECUTED IN SIX (6) IDENTICAL COUNTERPARTS 80ND,NO: 82!9-25-16 PREMIUM: \$13,790.00

PERFORMANCE BOND

	RECITALS:	
1.	ASR CONSTRUCTORS INC. , (CONTRACTOR) has	\$
	entered into an Agreement dated with the COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE (COUNTY) for construction of public work known as Airport Improvements at French Valley Airport for the Perimeter Security Fencing and Gate Replacement Project.	
2.	FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY , a INDIANA	
	corporation (Surety), is the Surety under this Bond.	
s	AGREEMENT:	
	CONTRACTOR, as Principal, and Surety, jointly and severally agree, state, and are bound County	1
1.	The amount of the obligation of this Bond is one hundred percent (100%) of the estimated CONTRACT PRICE for the PROJECT of \$ 1.099,043.00 (ONE MILLION NINETY NINE THOUSAND* and Inures to the benefit of COUNTY. *FORTY THREE AND NO/100THS	
2.	This Bond is exonerated by CONTRACTOR doing all things to be kept and performed by it in strict conformance with the Contract Documents for the PROJECT; otherwise it remains in full force and effect for the recovery of loss, damage, and expense of COUNTY resulting from failure of CONTRACTOR to so act. All of said Contract Documents are incorporated herein.	
3,	This obligation is binding on our successors and assigns.	
4.	For value received, Surety stipulates and agrees that no change, time extension, prepayment to CONTRACTOR, alteration, or addition to the terms and requirements of the Contract Documents or the work to be performed thereunder shall affect its obligations hereunder and waives notice as to such matters, except the total CONTRACT PRICE cannot be increased by more than twenty-five percent (25%) without approval of Surety.	ŧ
THIS	S BOND is executed as of 25TH DF MARCH, 2010	
Ву:	Bron Cofrey Type Name BROOKE LAFRENZ	_
, 1	"Contractor"	
IVOI	E: This Bond must be executed by both parties with corporate seal affixed. All signatures must be acknowledged.	

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

H 805000

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Solo Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.National Notary.org | ftern #5907 | Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827



Chubb Surety

POWER OF **ATTORNEY**

Federal Insurance Company Vigilant Insurance Company **Pacific Indemnity Company**

Attn: Surety Department 15 Mountain View Road Warren, NJ 07059

Notary Public

Know All by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby constitute and Larry Cogdill, Brooke Lafrenz, Gladys Rogers and Michael Thomas of Del Mar, California-

each as their true and lawful Attorney- in- Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (other than ball bonds) given or executed in the course of business, and any instruments amending or altering the same, and consents to the modification or alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations.

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each executed and attested

these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 22nd day of March, 2010.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

County of Somerset

SS.

day of March, 2010 before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Kenneth C. Wendel, to me 22ndOn this known to be Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Kenneth C. Wendel, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of the By- Laws of said Companies; and that he signed said Power of Attorney as Assistant Secretary of said Companies by like authority; and that he is acquainted with David B. Norris, Jr., and knows him to be Vice President of said Companies; and that the signature of David B. Norris, Jr., subscribed to said Power of Attorney is in the genuine handwriting of David B. Norris, Jr., and was thereto subscribed by authority of said By-Laws and in deponent's presence.

Notarial Seal



KATHERINE J. ADELAAR NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY No 2316685 Commission Expires July 16, 2014

CERTIFICATION

Extract from the By- Laws of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY:

"All powers of attorney for and on behalf of the Company may and shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by the Chairman or the President or a Vice President or an Assistant Vice President, jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respective designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signature of each of the following officers: Chairman, President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys- in- Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certifled by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached."

I, Kenneth C. Wendel, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that

the foregoing extract of the By- Laws of the Companies is true and correct,

- the Companies are duly licensed and authorized to transact surely business in all 50 of the United States of America and the District of Columbia and are authorized by the U.S. Treasury Department; further, Federal and Vigilant are licensed in Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands, and Federal is licensed in American Samoa, Guam, and each of the Provinces of Canada except Prince Edward Island; and
- the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of sald Companies at Warren, NJ this 25th day of March,







Sunth h Wena

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO NOTIFY US OF A CLAIM, VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE, OR BY Telephone (908) 903- 3493 Fax (908) 903- 3656 e-mail: surety@chubb.com

DBE LETTER OF INTENT

Name of bidder/offeror's firm:	DIUSTRICTORS INC.
Address:	SONST
City: RIUDISIDE State:	CAL. Zip: 92509
Name of DBE firm: ABB STEE	7.
Address: 290 B THOSON	's
City: UPLAND State:	(2)
Telephone:	3
Description of work to be performed by DBE firm	
ALL STER DESTUR	-5
	3
The bidder/offeror is committed to utilizing the about The committee to utilizing the about the committee to utilize the committee the committee to utilize the committee the comm	ove-named DBE firm for the work described
above. The estimated dollar value of this work is	\$ <u>172,212.00</u>
AFFIRMATION	
The above-named DBE firm affirms that it will per timated dollar value as stated above.	form the portion of the CONTRACT for the es-
/ Control	72
(Signature)	(Title)
If the bidder/offeror does not receive award of sentations in this Letter of Intent and Affirmation	the prime CONTRACT, any and all ropro-

(Submit this page for each DBE subcontractor within ten (10) days of request.)

Г	ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE						
4	ACORD CERTIFIC	CALE OF LIABIL	II Y INS	SURANC	E		04/08/2010
PRO	DDUCER (909) 822-2221		THIS CER	TIFICATE IS ISS	UED AS A MATTE	R O	F INFORMATION
Kennedy & Sharp Insurance, Inc.		HOLDER.	THIS CERTIFICA	O RIGHTS UPON	AMEN	D, EXTEND OR	
	577 Arrow Blvd., #107 O. Box 948		ALIER IN	E COVERAGE AF	FORDED BY THE	POLIC	JES BELUW.
Ι	o. Box 948 ntana	2334-	INSURERS A	FFORDING COVE	RAGE	NAIG	C#
-	JRED				n Insurance	IVAIN	у н
AS.	R Constructors, Inc.		INSURER B:	cat imerica	n instrunce		
1	30 Wilson Street		INSURER C:				
-	or warren bareer						
Ri.	verside CA 92	2509-	INSURER D:				
10000	VERAGES		INSURER E.				
TH RE TH	E POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELC QUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF AI E INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POL GREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEE	NY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMEN LICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJ	T WITH RESPECT	TO WHICH THIS C	ERTIFICATE MAY BE I	ISSUE	D OR MAY PERTAIN,
INSR	ADD'L INSRD TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)		LIMITS	
	GENERAL LIABILITY		/ /	/ /	EACH OCCURRENCE		\$
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		' '	' '	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence		\$
	CLAIMS MADE OCCUR		//	1 /	MED EXP (Any one perso		\$
	OSAINIO IVIASE OCCOR		' '		PERSONAL & ADV INJUR		\$
			//	1 / /	GENERAL AGGREGATE		\$
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:		, ,		PRODUCTS - COMP/OP		
	POLICY PRO- LOC		//	1 / /	PRODUCTS - COMPTOP	AGG .	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		//	1 1	COMBINED SINGLE LIMI (Ea accident)	IT ,	\$
	ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS		, ,	, ,			
	SCHEDULED AUTOS		' '	, ,	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	[:	\$
	HIRED AUTOS		//	/ /	DODILY IN HIDY		
	NON-OWNED AUTOS		, ,	' '	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)		B
			/ /	/ /	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)		5
	GARAGE LIABILITY		_		AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDE	ENT S	\$
	ANY AUTO		/ /	/ /		ACC	B
					AUTO ONLY:	AGG S	
	EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY	_	/ /	/ /	EACH OCCURRENCE		
	OCCUR CLAIMS MADE		j		AGGREGATE	- !	В
	<u> </u>						8
	DEDUCTIBLE		/ /	/ /			B
	RETENTION \$				Luc erimi I		5
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		/ /	/ /	WC STATU- TORY LIMITS	OTH-	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT		F
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? If yes, describe under		/ /	/ /	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPL	OYEE	B
	SPECIAL PROVISIONS below				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY L	IMIT	B
	OTHER Builders Risk	IMP2245974	04/01/2010	04/01/2011	1,099,000		
A			/ /	/ /	5,000 Ded		
DESC	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLE	S/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT	SPECIAL PROVISIO	NS .			
RE: French Valley Airport AIP Project #3-06-0338-24 Except in the case of non payment 10 days notice will be given Certificate Holder is Named as Additional Insured							
This certificate replaces certificate typed on 3-30-10							
/	RTIFICATE HOLDER	() -	CANCELLATI		SCRIPED BOLICIES SE	CANO	ELLED BEFORE THE
` (COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, ITS DIREC	TIORS & OFFICERS SOFICER			SCRIBED POLICIES BE		
DISTRICTS, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, ELECTED OFFICIALS,			EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL				
EMPLOYEES, AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES			30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT				
1325 SPRUCE STREET, #400			FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE				
RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92507			INSURED ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				
1	CETTE OF CETTE ON THE SECON	_ (da		

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.